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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Monroe County Water Authority: 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Monroe County Water Authority (the 
Authority), a discretely presented component unit of the County of Monroe, New York, as of and for 
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related notes to financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Authority, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its financial 
position and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Authority and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Authority's ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audits. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audits in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Authority's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control­
related matters that we identified during the audits. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis and the additional information on pages 42 through 44 be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
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management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audits of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
2026, on our consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering Authority's internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

Williamsville, New York 
, 2026 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 

The Monroe County Water Authority (the Authority) is a not-for-profit public benefit corporation 
that reliably provides quality, affordable water that fosters economic vitality and enhanced quality of 
life for Monroe County, New York (the County) and area communities who request service. The 
Authority is a discretely presented component unit of the County. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial statements of the Authority include the Statements of Net Position, the Statements of 
Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position, the Statements of Cash Flows, and related notes to 
financial statements. The Statements of Net Position provides information about the nature and the 
amounts of investments and resources (assets), deferred outflows ofresources, and the obligations to 
the Authority's creditors (liabilities), and deferred inflows ofresources, with the difference between 
these reported as net position. 

The Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position shows how the Authority's net 
position changed during the year. It accounts for all the year's revenue and expenses, measures the 
financial results of the Authority's operations for the year and can be used to determine how the 
Authority has funded its costs. 

The Statements of Cash Flows provides information about the Authority's cash receipts, cash 
payments, and net changes in cash resulting from operations, capital and related financing, and 
investing activities. 

The notes to financial statements contain information that is essential to the understanding of the 
financial statements, such as the Authority's accounting methods and policies. 

Management provides the following discussion and analysis of the Authority's financial position and 
activities. This overview is provided for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. The 
information contained in this analysis should be used by the reader in conjunction with the 
information contained in our audited financial statements and the notes to those financial statements, 
all of which follow this narrative on the subsequent pages. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The Authority's financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting promulgated by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The Authority is a single-purpose entity and revenue 
is recognized when earned, not received. Expenses are recognized when incurred, not when they are 
paid. 

The 2025 and 2024 financial statements are presented with comparative totals from 2023. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County ofMomoe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

• The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the Authority exceeded its liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources at the close of 2025 and 2024 by $432,657,694 and 
$412,189,389, respectively, (net position). 

• Operating revenue increased $10,012,243 from 2024 to 2025. Operating revenue increased 
$6,044,587 from 2023 to 2024. The increase in both years is due to rate increases. 

Summary of Operations and Change in Net Position 

2025 2024 2023 

Operating revenue $ 103,416,443 93,404,200 87,359,613 
Operating expenses (81,026,647) (71,760,261) (66,995,562) 

Operating income 22,389,796 21,643,939 20,364,051 
Non-operating revenue ( expenses), net (7,806,700) 1.261,891 (535,556) 

Income before capital contributions 14,583,096 22,905,830 19,828,495 
Capital contributions 5,885,209 5,752,436 3,264,242 

Change in net position $ 20,468,305 28,658,266 23.092,737 

Capital contributions are revenue from developers and customers for water system capital 
improvements donated to the Authority. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

Financial Position Summarv 
Net position is an indication of the Authority's financial strength. The Authority's net position as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 is $432,657,694 and $412,189,389, respectively. A summary of the 
Authority's financial position is shown below. 

2025 2024 2023 
Assets: 

Current assets $ 158,936,026 148,589,219 136,170,661 
Capital assets 456,263,505 451,056,546 437,921,748 
Funds held by trustee 14,264,083 15,970,948 18,491,624 
Restricted assets 1,620,943 1,573,882 1,586,728 

Total assets 631,084,557 617,190,595 594,170,761 

Deferred Outflows ofResources 21,555,976 24,178,769 24,860,254 

Liabilities: 
Current liabilities, including current portion oflong-term 18,935,981 18,026,271 16,759,661 
Long-term liabilities 186,930,928 183,763,943 184,098,096 

Total liabilities 205,866,909 201,790,214 200,857,757 

Deferred Inflows ofResources 14,115,930 27,389,761 34,642,135 

Net Position: 
Net investment in capital assets 332,317,569 321,464,405 303,745,086 
Restricted 1,620,943 1,573,882 1,586,728 
Unrestricted 98,719,182 89,151,102 78,199,309 

Total net position $432,657,694 412,189,389 383,531,123 

Total assets increased by $13,893,962 in 2025 due to increased investment balances and capital asset 
additions offset by depreciation expense. Total assets increased by $23,019,834 in 2024 due to 
increased investment balances and capital asset additions offset by depreciation expense. 

Total liabilities increased by $4,076,695 in 2025 due primarily to the actuarial valuation of the other 
postemployment benefits plan (OPEB). Total liabilities increased by $932,457 in 2024 due primarily 
to the actuarial valuation of the OPEB. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources at December 31, 2025 and 2024 
changed due primarily to actuarial values from OPEB and the pension plan. 

As a water utility, the Authority has a significant investment in infrastructure. The Authority's 
infrastructure includes approximately 3,350 miles of pipelines ranging from 2-inch in diameter to 60-
inch in diameter, 50 booster pumping stations, 51 storage tanks, 2 reservoirs, 3 water treatment plants, 
land and other facilities required in the treatment and distribution of potable water to its customers. 
The Authority's net position also includes funds available to pay for ongoing and future construction 
or replacements, and/or additions, to this infrastructure. 

Authority Rates and Charges 

The Authority sets its rates annually in concurrence with the adoption of its annual operating budget. 
The Authority is required by its Master Trust Indenture dated October 1, 1991 and Supplemental 
Indentures issued with and specific to each subsequent revenue bond issue (Trust Indentures) to set 
rates and fees sufficient to cover all of its operating and capital expenses. 

Many factors were considered by the Authority's Board members when the rates were being set. 
Based in part on the recommendation of the Authority's independent rate consultant, the commodity 
and base rates increased by a modest amount and are shown in the following table. 

2025 2024 2023 
Residential/quarterly: 

Daily base charge per connection ( up to ¾") $ 0.28 0.27 0.26 
Commodity charge per 1,000 gallons 4.22 4.01 3.80 

Large commercial/monthly: 
Daily base charge per connection 
Commodity charge per 1,000 gallons - $ 2.24 - 58.92 2.16 - 56.70 2.08 - 54.60 

First 125,000 gallons 4.22 4.01 3.80 
Each additional 1,000 gallons 3.01 2.86 2.71 

Water district/wholesale: 
Daily base charge per connection $ 2.24 - 58.92 2.16 - 56.70 2.08 - 54.60 
Commodity charge per 1,000 gallons 2.69 2.39 2.32 

Summary of Onerating Revenue 
Water sales: 

Residential/ quarterly $ 78,760,766 74,359,819 68,745,585 
Large commercial/monthly 8,107,334 7,797,377 7,306,289 
Water districts wholesale 6,529,984 5,656,730 5,384,851 

Total water sales 93,398,084 87,813,926 81,436,725 
Other water and operating revenue 10,018,359 5,590,274 5,922,888 

Total operating revenue $ 103A16A43 93i404!200 87!359!613 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

Revenue 

Water sales for 2025 and 2024 were projected based on average historical usage with the typical 
residential customer using approximately 69 thousand gallons of water annually. The 2025 and 2024 
water sales, which include the residential, large commercial and water district classes, were 
$5,584,158 and $6,377,201 more than those of2024 and 2023, respectively. 

Other water revenue for 2025 and 2024 includes private fire services in the amount of $1,539,594 and 
$1,517,225, respectively, and late charges in the amount of $1,230,351 and $1,201,379, respectively. 
Also included are payments made to the Authority by Genesee County for debt service on facilities 
constructed and owned by the Authority for the benefit of the respective counties. In 2025 and 2024, 
the service fee for Genesee County was $2,074,043 and $1,941,959, respectively. 

Operating Expenses 

The Authority's expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization) are budgeted and tracked 
functionally by operating department. The Authority is divided into the following five departments: 
Administration; Production and Transmission; Engineering; Facilities, Fleet and Operations; and 
Finance and Business Services. 

The following is a breakdown of the Authority's functional expenses by operating department 
(excluding depreciation and amortization): 

Functional expenses: 
Administration 
Production and transmission 
Engineering 
Facilities, fleet and operations 
Finance and business services 

Total functional expenses 
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$ 4,904,612 
19,239,876 
6,239,007 

18,555,099 
9,131,299 

$ 58,069.893 

2024 

4,257,300 
17,009,294 
5,044,432 

15,633,540 
7,945,801 

49.890.367 

2023 

3,963,220 
15,610,961 
4,515,398 

14,160,597 
7,658,409 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

The following is a breakdown of the Authority's total operating expenses: 

2025 2024 2023 
Operating expenses: 

Salaries and fringe benefits $ 28,540,452 26,809,755 24,672,885 
Operations and maintenance 24,296,270 18,608,048 17,144,261 
General and administrative 4,990,171 4,229,564 3,848,439 
City contract - capital 243,000 243,000 243,000 
Depreciation ?2,956.754 21,869,894 21,086.977 

Total operating expenses $ 81.026.647 71.760.261 66,995.562 

Total operating expenses increased $9,266,386 from 2024. Salaries and fringe benefits increased 
$1,730,697. Operations and maintenance expense increased $5,688,222 compared to 2024. General 
and administrative expenses increased $760,607 from 2024. City contract - capital is the Authority's 
share of capital projects outlined in the 2011 Exchange Agreement for Water Supply with the City of 
Rochester and did not change for 2025. 

Total operating expenses increased $4,764,699 from 2023. Salaries and fringe benefits increased 
$2,136,870. Operations and maintenance expense increased $1,463,787 compared to 2023. General 
and administrative expenses increased $381,125 from 2023. City contract- capital is the Authority's 
share of capital projects outlined in the 2011 Exchange Agreement for Water Supply with the City of 
Rochester and did not change for 2024. 

Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses) 

The Authority's non-operating revenue (expenses) is composed of the following: 

2025 2024 2023 
Non-operating revenue (expenses): 

Federal interest subsidy $ 1,555,133 1,610,474 1,523,441 
Interest earnings 5,481,559 6,578,734 5,091,869 
Interest expense (6,364,394) (6,719,070) (6,931,815) 
Loss on disposal of capital assets (8,478,998) (210,489) (362,104) 
Realized and unrealized gains 

and losses on investments, net 2,242 143,053 

Total non-operating revenue (expenses), net $ (7!806)00) 1.261,891 (535,556) 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

At the end of 2025 and 2024, the Authority had $456,263,505 and $451,056,546, respectively, 
invested in a broad range of capital assets (see table below). 

Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 
2025 2023 

Land easements 
Construction-in-progress 
Land improvements 
Production and distribution system 
Pipelines and district facilities 
Meters and services 
Automotive and construction equipment 
Water facility capital lease 
Furniture, fixtures and other equipment 
Accumulated depreciation 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Water Revenue Bonds 

$ 11,218,091 10,977,267 10,892,678 
20,211,644 18,235,271 8,965,826 

8,006,237 7,899,382 7,836,830 
262,943,354 278,402,659 275,563,655 
387,205,263 373,567,985 363,090,316 
135,548,107 125,917,937 118,228,704 

9,968,352 10,685,449 9,978,840 
76,420,099 78,056,980 78,056,980 

3,761,592 4,336,505 3,498,779 
(459,019,234) (457,022,889) ( 438,'190,860) 

$ 456.263.505 451.056,546 437,921.748 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority has six water revenue bond series outstanding 
totaling, $120,475,000 and $125,510,000, respectively. The 2007 Series bonds continue to be payable 
by Genesee County to the Authority under the terms of the Construction Services Agreement between 
Genesee County and the Authority dated May 24, 2000. A portion of the 2020 Series bonds are also 
payable by Genesee County to the Authority. 

Outstanding as Outstanding as Outstanding as 
of December of December of December Principal Due 

2025 .2024 2023 2026 
Authori:ty Bond Series 

2007 Series Refunding $ 9,780,000 10,450,000 11,085,000 700,000 
201 OB Series 72,280,000 75,190,000 77,995,000 3,020,000 
2012 Series 3,935,000 4,185,000 4,420,000 260,000 
2013 Series 11,675,000 12,195,000 12,710,000 530,000 
2017 Series 2,805,000 3,055,000 3,290,000 265,000 
2020 Series 20,000,000 20,435,000 20,850,000 460,000 

Total $ 120.475.000 125.510.000 130.350.000 5,235,000 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis, Continued 

Credit Ratings 

The Authority is the recipient of very favorable credit ratings from both Moody's Investors Service 
and Standard & Poor's. The Authority has an Aal rating assigned to its revenue bonds by Moody's 
Investors Service and an AA+ rating by Standard & Poor's. The Authority's bond ratings were last 
reviewed by Moody's Investor Service in March of2020 and by Standard & Poor's in March of2020 
in conjunction with the 2020 bond issuance. The Authority issues revenue bonds subject to its Master 
Trust Indenture dated October 1, 1991 and Supplemental Indentures issued with, and specific to, each 
subsequent revenue bond issue. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S GOALS 

The Authority continues to develop the necessary infrastructure and operational practices to meet its 
short and long- term plans while ensuring quality customer service is provided and competitive rates 
are being maintained. 

In 2026, the Authority intends to spend approximately $ l 8M for capital improvements, including the 
following major projects. 

• Water Main Rehabilitation and Replacements 
• S WTP Infrastructure Renewal 
• Service Replacements 
• Residential Meter Replacements 
• Tank Painting and Rehabilitation 
• Vehicle Replacements 

The Authority believes it possesses the financial and leadership capabilities to accomplish its goals 
during the upcoming year. 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Authority's finances for all 
those interested. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional information should be addressed in writing to the Director of Finance & Business Services, 
Monroe County Water Authority, 475 Norris Drive, Rochester, New York, 14610 or call (585) 442-
2000. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the County of Monroe, New York) 

Statements of Net Position 
December 31, 2025 and 2024 

Assets: 
Current assets: 

Cash and equivalents 
Investments 
Accounts receivable 
Accrued unbilled revenue 
Materials and supplies 
Prepayments and other current assets 

Total current assets 

Other assets: 
Capital assets, net 

Funds held by trustee 

Total other assets 

Restricted assets: 
Debt service fund held by trustee 
Debt service reserve held by trustee 

Total restricted assets 

Total assets 

Deferred Outflows of Resources: 
Pension 
OPEB 
Debt refunding 

Total deferred outflows of resources 

Liabilities: 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and other liabilities 
Accrued payroll and benefits 
Accrued interest 
Current portion of water revenue bonds 

Total current liabilities 

Long-term liabilities: 
Water revenue bonds, net of bond premium of$3,747,640 

in 2025 and $3,954,403 in 2024 
Net pension liability - proportionate share 
Total OPEB liability 

Total long-term liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
Pension 
OPEB 

Total deferred inflows of resources 

Net Position: 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 

Total net position 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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2025 

$ 19,502,854 
111,759,598 

13,082,390 
9,948,000 
3,301,701 
1,341,483 

158,936,026 

456,263,505 
14,264,083 

470,527,588 

7,900 
1,613,043 

1,620,943 

631,084,557 

6,271,482 
15,007,790 

276,704 

21,555,976 

5,237,014 
5,947,017 
2,516,950 
5,235,000 

18,935,981 

118,987,640 
9,985,186 

57,958,102 

186,930,928 

205,866,909 

281,162 
13,834,768 

14,115,930 

332,317,569 
1,620,943 

98,719,182 

$432,657,694 

2024 

16,836,287 
105,475,926 

10,233,873 
10,128,000 
4,610,164 
1,304,969 

148,589,219 

451,056,546 
15,970,948 

467,027,494 

8,839 
1,565,043 

1,573,882 

617,190,595 

8,143,839 
15,729,327 

305,603 

24,178,769 

4,684,418 
5,687,078 
2,619,775 
5,035,000 

18,026,271 

124,429,403 
8,417,137 

50,917,403 

183,763,943 

201,790,214 

4,639,069 
22,750,692 

27,389,761 

321,464,405 
1,573,882 

89,151,102 

412,189,389 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the County of Monroe, New York) 

Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
Years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

Operating revenue: 
Water sales - residential 
Water sales - industrial/commercial 
Water sales - water district 
Other water revenue 
Other operating revenue 

Total operating revenue 

Operating expenses: 
Salaries and fringe benefits 
Operations and maintenance 
General and administrative 
City contract - capital 
Depreciation 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income 

Non-operating revenue (expenses): 
Federal interest subsidy 
Interest earnings 
Interest expense 
Loss on disposal of capital assets 
Realized and unrealized gain and losses on investments, net 

Total non-operating revenue (expenses), net 

Income before capital contributions 

Capital contributions - developers and customers 

Change in net position 

Net position at beginning of year 

Net position at end of year 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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2025 

$ 78,760,766 
8,107,334 
6,529,984 
5,185,636 
4,832,723 

103,416,443 

28,540,452 
24,296,270 

4,990,171 
243,000 

22,956,754 

81,026,647 

22,389,796 

1,555,133 
5,481,559 

(6,364,394) 
(8,478,998) 

(7,806,700) 

14,583,096 

5,885,209 

20,468,305 

412,189,389 

$ 432,657,694 

2024 

74,359,819 
7,797,377 
5,656,730 
4,915,455 

674,819 

93,404,200 

26,809,755 
18,608,048 
4,229,564 

243,000 
21,869,894 

71,760,261 

21,643,939 

1,610,474 
6,578,734 

(6,719,070) 
(210,489) 

2,242 

1,261,891 

22,905,830 

5,752,436 

28,658,266 

383,531,123 

412,189,389 DRAFT



MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the County of Monroe, New York) 

Statements of Cash Flows 
Years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 

2025 2024 
Cash flows from operating activities: 

Receipts from customers $ 100,747,926 90,613,483 
Payments to suppliers (27,704,896) (23,837,393) 
Payments to employees (30,351,702) (27,937,359) 

Net cash provided by operating activities 42,691,328 38,838,731 

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities: 
Deposits and withdrawals to and from funds held 

by trustees, net 1,659,804 2,533,522 
Purchases of capital assets (31,262,149) (29,744,644) 
Disposal of capital assets 504,647 281,899 
Federal interest subsidy 1,555,133 1,610,474 
Repayments of water revenue bonds (5,035,000) (4,840,000) 
Amortization of debt refunding 28,899 28,901 
Amortization of bond premiums (206,763) (206,763) 
Interest paid (6,467,219) (6,815,648) 

Net cash used in capital and related financing 
activities (39,222,648) (37,152,259) 

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Purchase of investments, net (6,283,672) (7,765,634) 
Interest received 5,481,559 6,578,734 
Realized and unrealized gains and losses on 

investments, net 2,242 

Net cash used in from investing activities (802,113) (1,184,658) 

Change in cash and equivalents 2,666,567 501,814 
Cash and equivalents at beginning of year 16,836,287 16,334,473 

Cash and equivalents at end of year $ 19,502,854 16,836,287 

(Continued) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the County of Monroe, New York) 

Statements of Cash Flows, Continued 

2025 2024 
Reconciliation of operating income to net cash flow 

provided by operating activities: 
Operating income $ 22,389,796 21,643,939 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net 

cash flows provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation 22,956,754 21,869,894 
Bad debt expense (47,460) (40,228) 
Changes in: 

Accounts receivable (2,801,057) (910,489) 
Accrued unbilled revenue 180,000 (1,840,000) 
Materials and supplies 1,308,463 (1,176,253) 
Prepayments and other current assets (36,514) (184,140) 
Accounts payable and other liabilities 552,596 603,612 
Accrued payroll and benefits 259,939 564,576 
Pension items (917,501) 941,898 

OPEB items (1,153,688) (2,634,078) 

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 42,691,328 38,838,731 

Non-cash capital and related financing activities: 
Capital assets received directly from developers 

and customers $ 5,885,209 5,752,436 

Disposal of capital assets $ (8,478,998) (210,489) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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( 1) Organization 

MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2025 and 2024 

Monroe County Water Authority (the Authority), a discretely presented component unit of the 
County of Monroe, New York (the County), is a public benefit corporation organized under 
the Public Authorities Law of the State of Nevv York. The Authority was created to finance, 
construct, operate and maintain a water supply and distribution system for the benefit of the 
residents of the County and the State ofNew York (the State). 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
The financial statements of the Authority have been prepared in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to 
governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing government accounting and financial 
reporting principles. 

The activities of the Authority are accounted for similar to those often found in the private 
sector using the flow of economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting. All assets, liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of 
resources, net position, revenue, and expenses are accounted for through a single 
enterprise fund with revenue recorded when earned and expenses recorded at the time 
liabilities are incurred. 

(b) Basis of Presentation 
GASB requires the classification of net position into three categories defined as follows: 

• Net investment in capital assets - This component of net position consists of capital assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, reduced by the outstanding balances of 
any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. If there are significant unspent capital­
related debt proceeds at year-end, the portion of the debt attributable to the unspent 
proceeds is not included in the calculation of net investment in capital assets. Rather, that 
portion of the debt is included in the same net position component as the unspent proceeds. 

• Restricted net position - This component of net position consists of amounts which have 
external constraints placed on its use imposed by creditors (such as through debt 
covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or 
constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County ofMomoe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) Summarv of Significant Accounting Policies. Continued 

(b) Basis of Presentation, Continued 
• Unrestricted net position - This component consists of net position that does not meet the 

definition of "net investment in capital assets" or "restricted." 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Authority's 
policy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

(c) Cash. Cash Equivalents and Investments 
For purposes of presenting the statement of cash flows, the Authority considers all highly 

liquid short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less from date 
of purchase to be cash or cash equivalents. 

A framework has been established for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair 
value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair 
value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active 
markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority 
to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value 
hierarchy are described below: 

• Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical 
assets or liabilities in active markets that the Authority has the ability to access. 

• Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 

• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 

• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities; and 

• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by 
correlation or other means. 

• Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the 
fair value measurement. 

An asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based 
on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 

The Authority assess the levels of the investments at each measurement date, and transfers 
between levels are recognized on the actual date of the event or change in circumstances 
that caused the transfer in accordance with its accounting policy regarding the recognition 
of transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) Summarv of Significant Accounting Policies. Continued 

(d) Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable consists of fees for services for water charges due from individuals, 

businesses, and other governments. Accounts receivable are carried on the balance sheet 
at net realizable value. The Authority has elected to record bad debts using the direct 
write-off method. GAAP requires the allovvance method be used to recognize bad debts; 
however, the effect of using the direct write-off method is not materially different from 
the results that would have been obtained under the allowance method. 

(e) Accrued Unbilled Revenue 
Accrued unbilled revenues represent revenue earned in the current year but not billed to 

customers until future dates, usually within three months, and is an estimate made by 
management using historical trends. 

(Q Materials and Supplies 
Materials and supplies are stated at cost and are determined using a weighted-average method. 

(g) Prepayments and Other Current Assets 
Prepayment and other current assets reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and 

are recorded as prepayments and other current assets. 

(h) Capital Assets 
Capital assets are stated at cost. Depreciation and amortization are provided using the straight­

line method over the following estimated useful lives or lease term if shorter: 

Land improvements 
Production and distribution system 
Pipelines and district facilities 
Meters and services 

10 - 20 years 
5 - 40 years 

40 years 
25 - 40 years 

Automotive and construction equipment 5 years 
Water facility capital lease 5 - 25 years 
Furniture, fixtures and other equipment 5 - 15 years 

Improvements, renewals and significant repairs over $5,000 that extend the life of the asset 
are capitalized; other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. When assets 
are retired or otherwise disposed of, the related asset and accumulated depreciation is 
written off and any unrelated gains or losses are recorded. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 

(i) Funds Held by Trustee 

(j) 

Funds held by Bank of New York (the Trustee) consist of fixed income United States 
Government securities. These funds are required to be held in accordance with the trust 
indentures for the water revenue bonds as described in note 6. 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority had the following funds held by trustee: 

2025 2024 -- --

Capital improvement fund $ 8,597,009 10,561,115 
New construction fund 5,667,074 5,409.833 

Total funds held by trustee $ 14,264,083 15~970.948 

Accrued Payroll and Benefits 
It is the Authority's policy to record employee benefits, including accumulated vacation and 

sick leave, as a current liability on the statements of net position. The Authority's 
employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts based on the underlying 
employee contracts. 

(k) Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) 
The Authority provides certain health care benefits to its retired employees in accordance with 

the provisions of employment contracts. 

(1) Unamortized Bond Premium 
Bond premium related to the issuance of debt obligations is amortized over the term of the 

respective bond issues. 

(m) Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 
Deferred outflows of resources represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future 

period and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until then. The 
Authority has three items that qualify for reporting in this category. The first item is 
related to the pension and represents the effect of the net change in the Authority's 
proportion of the collective net pension asset/liability and difference during the 
measurement period between the Authority's contributions and its proportionate share of 
total contributions to the pension system not included in pension expense as well as the 
Authority's contributions to the pension system subsequent to the measurement date. The 
second item is related to OPEB and relates to differences between expected and actual 
experience as well as changes in assumptions. The third item is the deferred loss the 
Authority incurred on its debt refundings. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(7) Summarv of Significant Accounting Policies. Continued 

(m) Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources. Continued 
Deferred inflows of resources represents an acquisition of net position that applies to future 

period(s) and so ,viii not be recognized as an inflow ofresources (revenue) until that time. 
The Authority has two items that qualify for reporting in this category. The first is related 
to the pension and represents the effect of the net change in the Authority's proportion of 
the collective net pension asset/liability and difference during the measurement periods 
between the Authority's contributions and its proportion share of total contributions to the 
pension systems not included in the pension expense. The second item is related to OPEB 
and relates to differences between expected and actual experience and changes in 
assumptions. 

(n) Revenue Recognition 
Revenues from water sales are recognized at the time of service delivery based on actual or 

estimated water meter readings. 

(o) Operating and Non-Operating Revenue and Expenses 
Operating revenue consists of water revenue and other related revenue. The Authority defines 

non-operating revenue as interest earnings on investment assets and realized and 
unrealized gains or losses on sales of investments. Non-operating expenses are defined as 
interest expense and other costs related to issuance of long-term debt and gains and losses 
on disposals of capital assets. The Authority also receives Federal interest subsidies which 
are considered non-operating revenue. 

(p) Capital Contributions from Developers and Customers 
Capital contributions from developers and customers represent amounts for betterments or 

additions to capital assets that have been contributed to the Authority. 

(q) Income Tax Status 
As a public benefit corporation, the Authority is exempt from federal and state income taxes, 

as well as state and local property and sales taxes. 

( r) Estimates 
The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management 

to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) Summarv of Significant Accounting Policies. Continued 

(s) Leases and Subscriptions 
The Authority adopted the provisions of GASB statement No. 87 - "·Leases'" and GASB 

Statement No. 96 - "Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements.'' The 
primary objective of these statements is to better meet the information needs of financial 
statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases and 
subscriptions by governments. The Authority has performed an evaluation of its leasing 
and subscription transactions, and determined that the implementation of these statements 
will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Authority. 

(3) Water Agreement 

The Authority and the City of Rochester, New York (the City) entered into an agreement in 2011 
that provides for the exchange of water between the two entities at a fixed rate that is 
established annually based on the weighted average cost of each entity's typical residential 
customer. Authority consumption of the City's water is offset against the City's consumption 
of the Authority's water with the net consumption charged at the annual exchange rate. For 
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority had net purchases from the City 
of$2,156,808 and $1,901,205, respectively. 

( 4) Deposits With Financial Institutions and Investments 

The guidelines established by the Authority permit the investment of funds held by the Authority, 
and funds held in trust for the Authority, to be invested in accordance with New York State 
Public Authorities Law. Investments must be in the form of obligations of the State, or in 
general obligations of its political subdivisions; obligations of the United States or its agencies 
whose principal and interest payments are fully guaranteed by the federal government; and in 
collateralized time deposits or certificates of deposit issued by a commercial bank or trust 
company, which is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The 
Authority's investment policy limits its deposit and investment activity to time deposits, 
demand deposits, certificates of deposit, United States Government obligations and 
repurchase agreements. 

The Authority's investment policy requires its deposits and investments, not controlled by the 
Trustee, to be 100% collateralized through federal deposit insurance or other obligations. 
Obligations that may be pledged as collateral are obligations of, or guaranteed by, the United 
States or the State. Collateral must be delivered to the Authority or an authorized custodial 
bank. In addition, the Authority's investment policy includes the following provisions for 
credit risk and custodial credit risk (as defined below): 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(4) Deposits With Financial Institutions and Investments. Continued 

• Custodial credit risk - For cash deposits or investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in 
the event of the failure of the counterparty, the Authority will not be able to recover the value 
of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 

The Authority limits its investments (other than United States securities held by the 
Trustee) at any financial institution to 1 % of such institution's total assets. 

Any financial institution in which the Authority invests funds must have in excess of 
$50,000,000 in capital stock and retained earnings and the Authority limits its investments 
( other than United States securities held by the Trustee) at these institutions to 5% of the 
total capital stock and retained earnings. 

• Credit risk - For cash deposits or investments, credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other 
counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. 

The Authority limits its investments in money market funds to those with the highest short­
term or long-term rating by at least one nationally recognized rating agency. The money 
market funds detailed in this section are used as savings accounts by the Authority and 
these accounts are classified as cash and cash equivalents and not investments. 

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority's deposits and investments in various 
banks are detailed below. 

Total deposits of cash and equivalents, marketable secunt1es and related collateral, 
included in cash and equivalents and marketable securities, not controlled by the Trustee 
(including certificates of deposit and money market funds) are as follows as of December 
31, 2025 and 2024: 

Demand deposits 
Time deposits 

Total cash and investments 

Insured cash - FDIC 
Collateralized with securities held by 

pledging financial institution 

Total insured and collateralized cash and equivalents 

22 

$ 

$ 

Carrying 
Amount 

5,370,040 
14,132,814 

19,502,854 

2025 
Bank 

Balance 

5,657,181 
14,132,814 

19,789.995 

$ 1,250,000 

19,334,640 

$ 20~584,640 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

( 4) Deposits With Financial Institutions and Investments, Continued 

Demand deposits 
Time deposits 

Carrying 
Amount 

$ 4,195,413 
12,640,874 

2024 
Bank 

Balance 

8,681,139 
12,640,874 

Total cash and investments 

Insured cash - FDIC 

$ 16,836,787 21,322,013 

$ 1,000,000 
Collateralized with securities held by 

pledging financial institution 20,777,775 

Total insured and collateralized cash and equivalents $ 2 L 777,775 

Total cash and equivalents and marketable securities by type as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
including government money market funds controlled by the Trustee and reported in 'Capital 
improvement fund', 'New construction fund', and 'Restricted Assets' in the accompanying 
financial statements, are as follows: 

United States Treasury obligations 
United States Treasury bills 
Cash 

2025 2024 

$ 1,084,947 
124,098,296 
21,964.235 

3,965,580 
119,055,176 

16,836,287 

$ 147,147,478 139,857,043 

United States Treasury obligations and United States Treasury bills are considered level 1 
investments. The Authority categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value 
hierarchy established by GAAP. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to 
measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for 
identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are 
significant unobservable inputs. 

The following deposits and investments, excluding amounts controlled by the Trustee, held with 
one financial institution represent five percent or more of the Authority's total deposits and 
investments at either December 31, 2025 and 2024, or both: 

2025 2024 

M&T Bank $ 73,089,894 67,471,659 
Percentage 55% 53% 

Key Bank 57,918,620 58,773,900 
Percentage 44% 46% 
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(5) Capital Assets 

MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

Capital asset activity for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 was as follows: 

2025 

Beginning Ending 
Balance Additiorb Translcrs Dis12osab Balance 

Land and easements $ 10,977,267 240,824 11,218,091 
Construction-in-progress 18,235,271 29,376,732 (27,383,778) (16,581) 20,211,644 

Total non-depreciable assets 29,212,538 29,376,732 (27,142,954) (16,581) 31,429,735 

Land improvements 7,899,382 106,855 8,006,237 
Production and distnbution system 278,402,659 9,356,587 (24,815,892) 262,943,354 
Pipelines and district facilities 373,567,985 3,145,120 10,492,158 387,205,263 
Meters and services 125,917,937 4,625,506 5,889,630 (884,966) 135,548,107 
Automotive and construction equipment 10,685,449 810,832 (1,527,929) 9,968,352 
Water facility capital lease 78,056,980 (1,636,881) 76,420,099 
Furniture, fixtures and other equipment 4,336,505 486,892 (1,061,805) 3,761,592 

Total depreciable assets at cost 878,866,897 7,770,626 27,142,954 (29,927,473) 883,853,004 

Less accumulated depreciation: 
Land improvements (3,773,834) (213,143) (3,986,977) 
Production and distnbution system (137,601,645) (9,101,318) 16,233,914 (130,469,049) 
Pipelines and district facilities (175,148,039) (8,540,046) (183,688,085) 
Meters and services (53,536,774) (3,722,499) 821,557 (56,437,716) 
Automotive and construction equipment (5,526,163) (974,155) 1,253,597 (5,246,721) 
Water facility capital lease (78,056,980) 1,636,881 (76,420,099) 
Furniture, fixtures and other equipment (3,379,454) (405,593) 1,014,460 (2,770,587) 

Total accrnnulated depreciation (457,022,889) (22,956,754) 20,960,409 (459,019,234) 

Total depreciable assets, net 421,844,008 (15,186,128) 27,142,954 (8,967,064) 424,833,770 

Total capital assets, net $ 451,056,546 14,190,604 (8,983,645) 456,263,505 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(5) Capital Assets, Continued 

Beginning 
Balance 

$ 10,892,678 

Additions 

202-.J. 

Translhs 

8-.J.,589 

Ending 
Balance 

Lmd and casements 
Construction-in-progress 8,965,82f> 29,373,326 (20. 103,881) ----

10,977,267 
18,235,271 

Total non-dcpm.:iablc assets 

Land improvements 
Production and di,tnbution system 
Pipe lines and district fucilities 
Meters and services 
Automotive and construction equipment 
Water facility capital lease 
Furniture, Jix1ures and other equipment 

Total depreciable assets at cost 

Less accumulated depreciation: 
Land improvements 
Production and distnbution system 
Pipelines and district facilities 
Meters and services 
Automotive and construction equipment 
Water facility capital lease 
Furniture, Jix1ures and other equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 

Total depreciable assets, net 

Total capital assets, net 

(6) Water Revenue Bonds 

$ 

19,858,50-.J. 29,373,32f> (20,019,292) ---- 29,212,538 

7,836,830 
275,563,655 
363,090,316 
118,228,704 

9,978,840 
78,056,980 

3,498,779 

856,254,104 

(3,666,069) 
(129,850,480) 
(166,832,437) 

(50,969,403) 
(5,618,537) 

(78,056,980) 
(3,196,954) 

(438,190,860) 

418,063,244 

437,921,748 

3,-.J.20,869 
2,702.885 

6,123,754 

(205,779) 
(9,068,693) 
(8,315,602) 
(3,282,826) 

(814,494) 

(182,500) 

(21,869,894) 

(15,746,140) 

13,627,186 

169,126 
4,160,810 
7,056,800 
5,901,712 
1,893,118 

837,726 

20,019,292 

20,019,292 

(106,57-.J.) 7,899,382 
(1,321,806) 278,402,659 

(915,364) 
(1,186,509) 

(3,530,253) 

98,014 
1,317,528 

715,455 
906,868 

3,037,865 

(492,388) 

(492,388) 

373,567,985 
125,917,937 
10,685,449 
78,056,980 

4,336,505 

878,866,897 

(3,773,834) 
(137,601,645) 
(175,148,039) 
(53,536,774) 
(5,526,163) 

(78,056,980) 
(3,379,454) 

(457,022,889) 

421,844,008 

451,056,546 

The Authority has entered into Trust Indentures under which all outstanding bonds have been 
issued. The Trust Indentures pledge all revenues and other income collected by the Authority 
for payment of principal and interest on the bonds. The Trust Indentures also generally require 
establishment of a trust fund called "the water system revenue fund," for which the Authority 
acts as a trustee, into which all revenue is to be deposited, as well as a debt service reserve 
fund under which the Authority is required to maintain deposit amounts sufficient to cover the 
annual debt service or provide a surety bond (as defined in the Trust Indentures) of its bonds. 
The Authority covenants in its indenture that it will establish water rates sufficient to cover 
the sum of: (1) 1.2 times debt service, (2) expenses of operating, maintaining, renewing and 
replacing the water system and maintaining the debt service reserve fund, and (3) any 
additional amounts required to pay all other charges payable from the Authority's revenue. 
As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority is in compliance with its financial 
covenants. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Momoe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(6) Water Revenue Bonds, Continued 

Series ?007 Bonds 
The Authority issued 2001 series bonds in the amount of $20,000,000 vvhich are entirely payable 

by Genesee County to the Authority under the terms of the Construction Services Agreement 
between Genesee County and the Authority dated May 24, 2000. The first principal payment 
on the 2001 Series was made in 2006. During 2007, the bonds were advance refunded by the 
Authority on behalf of Genesee County with the issuance of the Series 2007 Bonds. 

In 2015, the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC) refinanced its 2007 
series bonds, which included bonds issued for the Authority. The Authority's portion of the 
bond, $16,425,000, was part of the EFC issue of$367,455,000 State Clean Water & Drinking 
Water Revolving Fund Revenue Bonds Series 20150, dated August 13, 2015. The 
Authority's 2007 series bonds, which were part of the original EFC 2007 financing, remained 
intact with the Authority receiving its share of the interest savings through credits from EFC 
at the time of debt service payments. This refinancing and its associated costs will save 
Genesee County over $2,700,000 over the term of the bond. The entire $16,425,000 continues 
to be payable by Genesee County to the Authority under the Construction Services Agreement 
between Genesee County and the Authority dated May 24, 2000. In addition, the bond 
refunding resulted in present value savings to the Authority of $1,470,817. 

Series 2010 Bonds 
In 2010, the Authority issued the 2010 Series bonds which refunded the 1993 Series A bonds and 

the 1997 bonds. This refinancing and its associated costs were paid by the Authority and will 
save the Authority approximately $773,000 over the term of the bond. In addition, the bond 
refunding resulted in an economic gain on refunding of $680,000. The excess of the net 
carrying amount of the refunded bonds over the reacquisition price in the amount of $527,039 
has been deferred and was allocated between bond premium and deferred gain on refunding 
and is being amortized over the term of the new bonds using the straight-line method through 
2035. 

Series 2012 Bonds 
In 2012, the Authority issued $6,290,000 of bonds. The bonds mature in 2037 with a stated 

interest rate that ranges from 3.0% to 5.0%. 

Series 2013 Bonds 
In 2013, the Authority issued $18,125,341 of bonds. The bonds mature in 2042 with a stated 

interest rate that ranges from 1.44% to 4.69%. These bonds were re-financed in 2023 with a 
ne'Y interest rate that ranges from 3.15% to 4.69%. There were no premium received or 
change in principal due. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(6) Water Revenue Bonds. Continued 

Series 201 7 Bonds 
ln 2017, the Authority issued the 2017 Series bonds \Vhich was used to advance refund a portion 

of the Authority's Water System Revenue Bonds. Series 2010. Such proceeds were deposited 
with the Trustee to be held in a special trust account for the redemption of the refunded bonds 
on their respective redemption dates. $4,300,000 of bonds outstanding was considered 
defeased at December 3 1, 2017. This refinancing and its associated costs were paid by the 
Authority and will save the Authority approximately $345,000 over the term of the bond. In· 
addition, the bond refunding resulted in an economic gain on refunding of $481,576. The 
excess of the net carrying amount of the refunded bonds over the reacquisition price in the 
amount of $330,072 has been deferred and is being amortized over the term of the new bonds 
using the straight-line method through 2034. 

Series 2020 Bonds 
In 2020, the Authority issued $21,920,000 of bonds. The bonds mature in 2050 with a stated 

interest rate that ranges from 4.0% to 5.0%. The Authority received $3,576,781 in premiums 
for this issuance. 

Remedies for Default 
The Authority covenants that if an Event of Default shall have happened and shall not have been 

remedied, upon demand of the Trustee, the Authority shall pay over to the Trustee and cause 
any Construction Fund Custodian to pay over the Trustee (i) forthwith, all moneys, securities 
and funds then held by any Construction Fund Custodian, and (ii) as promptly as practicable 
after receipt thereof, all Revenues. 

During the continuance of an Event of Default due to payment failure, the Revenues received by 
the Trustee or by a Bondholders' Committee shall be applied by the Trustee or by the 
Bondholders' Committee, as the case may be, first to the payment of all necessary and proper 
Operating expenses of the Water System and all other proper disbursements or liabilities made 
or incurred by the Trustee or by the Bondholders' Committee, as the case may be; secondly, 
to the then due and overdue payments into the Bond Fund, including the making up of 
deficiencies therein; and lastly, for any lawful purpose in connection with the Water System. 

Changes in Water Revenue Bonds 
At December 31, 2025 and 2024, $276,704 and $305,603, respectively, of the deferred amount 

on refunding was included in deferred outflows of resources on the statements of net position. 
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, interest expense was $5,481,559 and 
$6,719,070, respectively, on the water revenue bonds. Cash paid for interest was $6,467,219 
and $6,815,648, during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
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(6) 

MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

Water Revenue Bonds. Continued 

Long-term water revenue bond activity for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024: 

2025 

Beginning Ending Due \,\ ·ithin Due ,\ikr 

Balance [ncreases Decreases Balance ()ne Y car One Year 

Bonds issued in 2007 as part of 

refunding that mature in annual amounts 

ranging from $610,000 to $1,115,000 

from 2021 to 2036 bearing interest 
ranging from 4.182% to 4.97''.,, $ 10,450,000 670,000 9,780,000 700,000 9,080,000 

Bonds issued in 2010 Series B as part of 

refunding that mature in annual amounts 

ranging from $2,515,000 to $5,775,000 
from 2021 to 2042 bearing interest 

ranging from 4.49% to 6.34'% 75,190,000 - 2,910,000 72,280,000 3,020,000 69,260,000 

Bonds issued in 2012 that mature in 

annual amounts ranging from $205,000 

to $410,000 from 2021 to 2037 bearing 

interest ranging from 3.0% to 5.0% 4,185,000 250,000 3,935,000 260,000 3,675,000 

Bonds issued in 2013 that mature in 
annual amounts ranging from $490,000 

to $960,000 from 2021 to 2042 bearing 
interest ranging from 3.15°10 to 4.69'Vi, 12,195,000 520,000 11,675,000 530,000 11,145,000 

Bonds issued in 2017 as part of 

refunding that mature in annual amounts 

ranging from $215,000 to $360,000 from 

2021 to 2034 bearing interest ranging 

from 2.0°1o to 5.0% 3,055,000 250,000 2,805,000 265,000 2,540,000 

Bond issued in 2020 mature in annual 

amounts ranging from $300,000 to 

$220,000 from 2021 to 2050 bearing 

interest from 4.0% to 5.0% 20,435,000 435,000 20,000,000 460,000 19,540,000 

Add: Bond premiums 3,954,403 206,763 3,747,640 3,747,640 

Long-term water revenue bond 

liabilities $ 129,464,403 - 5,241,763 124,222,640 5,235,000 118,987,640 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

Water Revenue Bonds. Continued 

202--1-

Beginning EnJing 

Balance Increases Decreases Balance 

Bonds issued in 2007 as part of 

re fonding that mature in annual amounts 

ranging from $610,000 to $1,115,000 

from 2021 to 2036 bearing interest 
ranging from 4.182°,;, to 4. 97°,;, $ 11,085,000 635,000 10,450,000 

Bonds issued in 2010 Series B as part of 

refunding that mature in annual amounts 

ranging from $2,515,000 to $5,775,000 

from 2021 to 2042 bearing interest 

ranging from 4.49% to 6.34%, 77,995,000 - 2,805,000 75,190,000 

Bonds issued in 2012 that mature in 

annual amounts ranging from $205,000 

to $410,000 from 2021 to 2037 bearing 

interest ranging from 3.0% to 5.0% 4,420,000 235,000 4,185,000 

Bonds issued in 2013 that mature in 

annual amounts ranging from $490,000 

to $960,000 from 2021 to 2042 bearing 

interest ranging from 3.15%, to 4.69%, 12,710,000 515,000 12,195,000 

Bonds issued in 2017 as part of 

refunding that mature in annual amounts 

ranging from $215,000 to $360,000 from 

2021 to 2034 bearing interest ranging 

from 2.0% to 5.0%, 3,290,000 235,000 3,055,000 

Bond issued in 2020 mature in annual 

amounts ranging from $300,000 to 

$220,000 from 2021 to 2050 bearing 

interest from 4.0% to 5.0% 20,850,000 415,000 20,435,000 

Add: Bond premiums 4,161,166 206,763 3,954,403 

Long-term water revenue bond 

liabilities $134,511,166 - 5,046,763 129,464,403 
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Due \,\'ithin Due After 

One Year One Year 

670,000 9,780,()00 

2,910,000 72,280,000 

250,000 3,935,000 

520,000 11,675,000 

250,000 2,805,000 

435,000 20,000,000 

3,954,403 

5,035,000 124,429,403 DRAFT



MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County ofMomoe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(6) Water Revenue Bonds. Continued 

The following is a schedule of the future minimum payments under the water revenue bonds as 
of December 31, 2025: 

Princi_Qal 

2026 $ 5,235,000 
2027 5,440,000 
2028 5,670,000 
2029 5,890,000 
2030 6,115,000 

2031 - 2035 34,260,000 
2036 - 2040 34,310,000 
2041 - 2045 17,905,000 
2046 - 2050 5,650,000 

$ 120,475,000 

(7) Pension Plan 

(a) Plan Description and Benefits Provided 
Employees' Retirement System 

Interest Total 

6,396,868 11,631,868 
6,115,327 11,555,327 
5,873,495 11,543,495 
5,521,856 11,411,856 
5,220,571 11,335,571 

20,922,668 55,182,668 
11,515,603 45,825,603 
2,721,486 20,626,486 

582,400 6,232,400 

64,870,274 185,345,274 

The Authority participates in the New York State and Local Employees' Retirement System 
(the System). This is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. The 
System provides retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits. The net 
position of the System is held in the New York State Common Retirement Fund (the 
Fund), which was established to hold all assets and record changes in fiduciary net position 
allocated to the System. The Comptroller of the State of New York serves as the trustee 
of the Fund and is the administrative head of the System. System benefits are established 
under the provision of the New York State Retirement and Social Security Law (RSSL). 
Once a public employer elects to participate in the System, the election is irrevocable. The 
New York State Constitution provides that pension membership is a contractual 
relationship and plan benefits cannot be diminished or impaired. Benefits can be changed 
for future members only by enactment of a State statute. The Authority also participates 
in the Public Employees Group Life Insurance Plan (GLIP), which provides death benefits 
in the form of life insurance. GLIP amounts are appointed to and included in ERS. The 
System is included in the States's financial report as a pension trust fund. That report 
including information with regard to benefits provided may be found at 
www .osc. state.ny. us/retirement/financial-statements-and-supplementary-information. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(7) Pension Plan. Continued 

(a) Plan Description and Benefits Provided. Continued 
The System is noncontributory except for employees who joined after July 27, 1976, who 

contribute 3% .of their salary for the first ten years of membership, and employees who 
joined on or after January 1, 2010 who generally contribute 3% to 6% percent of their 
salary for their entire length of service. The Comptroller annually certifies the actuarially 
determined rates expressly used in computing the employers' contributions based on 
salaries paid during the System's fiscal year ending March 31. 

(b) Pension Liability. Pension Expense. and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to the Pension 

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority reported the following for its proportionate 
share of the System. The net pension System was measured as of March 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. The total pension liability used to calculate the net pension System 
was determined by an actuarial valuation. The Authority's proportionate share of the net 
pension System was based on a projection of the Authority's long-term share of 
contributions to the System relative to the projected contributions of all participating 
members, actuarially determined. This information was provided by the System in reports 
provided to the Authority. 

Measurement date 
Net pension liability 

Authority's proportion of the System's net 

2025 2024 

3/31/2025 
$ 9,985,186 

3/31/2024 
8,417,137 

pension liability 0.0582372% 0.0571659% 
Changes in proportionate share from prior year 0.0010713 (0.0023836) 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority recognized pension expense 
of $2,157,844 and $3,610,109, respectively, for the System in the statements of revenue, 
expenses and changes in net position. At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority's 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the 
pension from the following sources: 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County ofMomoe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(7) Pension Plan, Continued 

(h) Pension Liability, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to the Pension, Continued 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual 

investment earnings on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between the 

Authority's contributions and proportionate share 
of contributions 

Authority's contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date 

Total 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual 

investment earnings on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between the 

Authority's contributions and proportionate share 
of contributions 

Authority's contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date 

Total 

1025 
Deferred Deferred 

Outflows of Inflows of 
Resources Resources 

$ 2,478,390 
418,759 

783,410 

216,027 

2,374,896 

$ 6.271,48? 

2024 
Deferred 

Outflows of 
Resources 

$ 2,711,153 
3,182,331 

149,292 

2,101,063 

$ 8,143,839 

116,907 

164,255 

281,162 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

229,513 

4,111,727 

297,829 

4,639,069 

Authority contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a change 
of the net pension System in the year ending December 31, 2026. Other amounts reported 
as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension will 
be recognized in the pension expense as follows: 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(7) Pension Plan. Continued 

(b) Pension Liabilitv. Pension Expense. and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to the Pension. Continued 

Year ending 

2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 

( c) Actuarial Assumptions 

$ 1,753,830 
2,559,211 
(829,903) 
131.)86 

$ 3.615,41 4 

The total pension liability at March 31, 2025 was determined using a roll forward procedure 
to advance the liability calculated using system assumptions and member demographics 
from the actuarial valuation completed as of April 1, 2024. Economic assumptions used 
in the April 1, 2024 actuarial valuation include: 

Actuarial valuation date 

Measurement date 

Inflation 

Salary increases 

Investment rate of return 
(net of investment expense, 
including inflation) 

Cost-of-living adjustments 

April 1, 2024 

March 31, 2025 

2.9% 

4.3% 

5.9% 

1.5% 

To set the long-term rate of return on pension plan investments, consideration was given to a 
building-block method using best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates at return 
( expected return, net of investment expenses and inflation) for each major asset class. 
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate ofreturn by weighting 
the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. 

Demographic assumptions used in the April 1, 2024 actuarial valuation are based on the results 
of an actuarial experience study completed April 1, 2020. Demographic assumptions are 
primarily based on System experience over the period April 1, 2015 - March 31, 2020. 
Annuitant mortality rates are adjusted to incorporate mortality improvements under the 
Society of Actuaries' Scale MP-2021. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(7) Pension Plan. Continued 

(c) Actuarial Assumptions, Continued 
The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset 

class are summarized in the follmving table: 

Long-Term 
Target Expected Real 

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return * 

Domestic equity 25% 3.54% 
International equity 14% 6.57% 
Private equity 15% 7.25% 
Real estate 12% 4.95% 
Opportunistic/ ARS portfolio 3% 5.25% 
Credit 4% 5.40% 
Real assets 4% 5.55% 
Fixed income 22% 2.00% 
Cash 1% 0.25% 

100% 

*The real rate ofreturn is net of the long-term inflation assumption of 2.9%. 

(d) Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 5.9%. The projection of 

cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan 
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from 
employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon 
those assumptions, the System's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long­
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 

34 

DRAFT



MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County ofMomoe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(7) Pension Plan. Continued 

(e) Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset/Liability to the Discount Rate 
The following presents the Authority's proportionate share of the net pension asset/(liability) 

calculated using the current discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the Authority's 
proportionate share of the net pension asset/(liability) would be if it were calculated using 
a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower 4.9% or I-percentage point higher 6.9% 
than the current rate: 

Authority's proportionate share of the net 

1% 
Decrease 

4.9% 

pension asset (liability) $ ?8.898,386 

(f) Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Current 
Assumption 

5.9% 

1% 
Increase 

6.9% 

9,985,186 (5.807.348) 

The components of the collective net pension liability of all participating employers as of 
March 31, 2025, were as follows: 

Employers' total pension liability 
Fiduciary net position 

Employers' net pension liability 

Ratio of fiduciary net position to the 
Employers' total pension liability 

(g) Contributions to the Pension Plan 

(Dollars in Millions) 

$ (247,600) 
230,454 

$ (17.146) 

93.08% 

Employer contributions are paid annually based on the System's fiscal year which ends on 
March 31 st . Retirement contributions as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 represent the 
projected employer contribution for the period of April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026 
and through April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025, respectively, based on paid employee 
wages multiplied by the employer's contribution rate, by tier. Retirement contributions 
paid to the System for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 were $3,075,250 and 
$2,670,162, respectively. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(8) Other Postemployment Benefits 

(a) Plan Description and Benefits 
The Authority provides certain health care benefits for retired employees. The Authority 

administers the Retirement Benefits Plan (the Retirement Plan) as a single-employer 
defined benefit Other Postemployment Benefit Plan (OPEB). In general, the Authority 
provides health care benefits for those retired personnel who are eligible for a pension 
through the System. The Retirement Plan can be amended by action of the Authority 
subject to applicable collective bargaining and employment agreements. 

The obligations of the Retirement Plan are established by action of the Authority pursuant to 
applicable collective bargaining and employment agreements. The required premium 
contribution rates of retirees range from 0% to 10%, depending on when the employee 
was hired. The Authority will pay its portion of the premium for the retiree and spouse 
for the lifetime of the retiree. The costs of administering the Retirement Plan are paid by 
the Authority. The Authority currently contributes enough money to the Retirement Plan 
to satisfy current obligations on a pay-as-you-go basis to cover annual premiums. 

(b) Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 
At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms: 

2025 2024 

Retired participants 166 161 
Active participants 147 160 

Total participants 313 321 

(c) Total OPEB Liability 
The Authority's total OPEB liability as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 of $57,958,102 and 

$50,917,403, respectively were measured as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively, and was determined by actuarial valuations as of January 1, 2025 and January 
1, 2023, respectively. 

(d) Actuarial Methods and Other Inputs 
The total OPEB liability in the January 1, 2025 actuarial valuation was determined using the 

following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the 
measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Inflation 

Discount Rate 

Cost Method 

4.75% 

4.83% The discount rate was based on the index provided 
by Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation based on the 
20 year AA municipal bond rate as of December 1, 2025. 

Entry Age Normal (Percent of Salary) 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 
-

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(8) Other Postemployment Benefits, Continued 

(d) Actuarial Methods and Other Inputs, Continued 
Healthcare Cost 

Trend Rates 

Employer Funding Policy 

Census Data 

13.90% for 2025, decreasing to an ultimate rate of 9.00% 

Pay-as-you-go cash basis 

As of January 1, 2025 

Mortality Retired and Active Pub-2010 General Headcount Weighted 
Mortality Table fully generational using Scale MP-2021. 

(e) Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 

Total OPEB liability at beginning of year 
Changes for the year: 

Service cost 
Interest 
Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Benefit payments 

Total changes 

Total OPEB liability at of end of year 

$ 

$ 

2025 

50,917,403 

1,501,619 
2,743,449 
7,219,258 

(1,252,544) 
(3,171,083) 

7,040,699 

57!958!102 

(f) Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

2024 

41,657,111 

1,594,520 
2,034,130 

7,577,360 
(1,945,718) 

9,260,292 

50!917A03 

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the 
Authority's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that 
is I-percentage point lower or I-percentage point higher than the current discount rate: 

2025 
Current 

1% Discount 1% 
Decrease Rate Increase 

Total OPEB liability $ 64A32!042 57,958!102 52A45!392 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(8) Other Postemployment Benefits, Continued 

(t) Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate, Continued 
2024 

Total OPEB liability 

I% 
Decrease 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
I% 

Increase 

$ 56,608.252 50.9I 7.403 46.056.93 I 

(g) Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates 
The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the 

Authority's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend 
rates that are I-percentage point lower or I-percentage point higher than the current 
healthcare cost trend rate: 

Total OPEB liability 

Total OPEB liability 

I% 
Decrease 

2025 
Current 
Trend 
Rate 

1% 
Increase 

$ 51,024.287 57,958,102 66,439.910 

2024 

1% 
Decrease 

Current 
Trend 
Rate 

1% 
Increase 

$442,281,405 50,917,403 59,104,141 

(h) OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to OPEB 

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority recognized OPEB expense 
of $2,017,395 and $(688,360), respectively. At December 31, 2025, the Authority 
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB 
from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes in assumptions 

Total 

38 

2025 
Deferred 

Outflows of 
Resources 

$ 7,568,925 
7,438,865 

$ 15,007.790 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

8,633,917 
5,200,851 

13,834.768 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(8) Other Postemployment Benefits, Continued 

(h) OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to OPER Continued 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes in assumptions 

Total 

7 024 
Deferred 

Outflows of 
Resources 

$ 3,861,012 
11,868,315 

$ 15.729.327 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resources 

12,654,907 
10.095.785 

22.750.692 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

Year ending 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 

(9) Commitments and Contingencies 

(a) Commitments 

$ (581,202) 
(500,322) 
618,875 

1,340,742 
294,929 

$ 1,173.02? 

The Authority has entered into agreements with various water districts, towns and villages 
whereby the Authority obtains the use of the water facilities and agrees to provide water 
services to the residents of such districts. Any improvements to these facilities are 
capitalized by the Authority. 

The Authority has an "Amended and Restated Water Development and Supply Agreement" 
with Genesee County to finance, construct, own, operate and supply water service in and 
for that County of Genesee. Genesee County is continuing to develop and increase the 
amount of water supplied by the Authority to and within Genesee County in multiple 
phases. 

The first Phase of the project involved the construction of approximately thirty-five miles of 
water mains financed with the proceeds of the 2001 Series Water Revenue Bonds and 
capital grants from state and federal agencies (see further disclosure in note 6). 

Phase II includes the construction of new transmission mains, new pump stations, and 
improvement to an existing pump station in Monroe County with a goal of providing 
approximately an additional 2.0 million gallons of water per day to Genesee County. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County of Monroe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(9) Commitments and Contingencies, Continued 

(a) Commitments, Continued 
Phase II is currently in construction and a 2026 service date is anticipated. 

The next phases of the project are currently in planning and design. 

The Authority has entered into an agreement in 2010 whereby Monroe County is to provide 
certain public security and safety services to the Authority through December 31, 2029. 
$829,847 is due from the Authority to the County for the year ending December 31, 2026. 
There are no other amounts due for this project. 

The Authority expensed $829,847 under this agreement during each of the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

The Authority has entered into a water exchange agreement with the City. A stipulation of 
the agreement required the City to replace its Rush Reservoir with covered storage of 
water. The Authority is required to pay for 54% of the costs of the project, not to exceed 
a total project cost of $9,000,000. The Authority's maximum commitment is $4,860,000 
over 20 years. 

' Amounts that are due under this agreement are summarized as follows for the years ended 
December 31: 

Year 
ending 

2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 - 2032 

$ 243,000 
243,000 
243,000 
243,000 
243,000 
486,000 

$ 1,701,000 

The Authority expensed $243,000 under this agreement during each of the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

(b) Contingencies 
The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; life and health of 
employees; and natural disasters. The Authority has various insurance policies with third­
party carriers related to property protection, casualty and statutory and non-statutory 
employee protection. 

40 

DRAFT



MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of 

the County ofMomoe, New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(9) Commitments and Contingencies, Continued 

(b) Contingencies, Continued 
The Authority is subject to litigation in the ordinary conduct of its affairs. Management does 

not believe, however, that such litigation, individually or in the aggregate, is likely to have 
a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Authority. 

(10) Self-Insured Workers' Compensation 

The Authority is self-insured for workers' compensation claims. The Authority transfers its risk 
of loss thorough the purchase of commercial insurance for workers' compensation benefits up 
to a maximum aggregate amount of $5,000,000 per occurrence, subject to a deductible of 
$500,000 per occurrence. Claim expenses and liabilities are reported when it is probable that 
a loss has occurred and the amount of that loss can be reasonably estimated. At December 
31, 2025 and 2024, there were no liabilities recorded for workers' compensation claims. 

(11) Related Party Transactions 

The Authority has a contract with the County to supply the Authority with power and natural gas. 
The contract states that the Authority will purchase power and gas from the County at market 
value, plus a 0.6% service fee each year through August 31, 2030. For the years ended 
December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Authority paid $6,741,626 and $3,870,812, respectively, to 
the County under the terms of this agreement. 

(12) Subsequent Events 

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the report which is the date 
the financial statements were available to be issued. 

(13) Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Implemented 

GASB has issued the following pronouncements which will be implemented in the years required. 
The effects of the implementation of these pronouncements are not known at this time. 

Statement No. 103 - Financial Reporting Model Improvements. Effective for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2025. 

Statement No. 104 - Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets. Effective for fiscal years beginning 
after June 15, 2025. 

Statement No. 105 - Subsequent Events. Effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2026. 
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MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the County of Monroe, New York) 

Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of Changes in the Authority's 

Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios 
December 31, 2025 

Total OPEB liability 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 

Service cost $ 1,501,619 1,594,520 1,610,728 1,929,305 3,073,473 1,474,068 1,866,827 2,047,877 

Interest 2,743,449 2,034,130 1,344,899 1,991,682 1,648,145 1,957,629 1,918,395 2,277,994 
Plan change 818,883 
Changes of benefit terms 421,956 
Differences between expected 

and actual experience 7,219,258 (18,445,189) 11,489,334 1,081,653 (5,253,944) (8,774,311) 
Changes of assumptions (1,252,544) 7,577,360 911,142 (25,383,557) 11,312,724 5,879,065 (4,270,515) 2,086,463 
Benefit payments (3,171,083) (1,945,718) (1,884,690) (2,372,560) (1,925,674) (2,001,367) (2,010,623) (1,798,585) 

Net change in total OPEB liability 7,040,699 9,260,292 (15,644,227) (23,835,130) 25,598,002 8,391,048 (7,749,860) (3,738,606) 
Total OPEB liability - beginning 50,917,403 41,657,111 57,301,338 81,136,468 55,538,466 47,147,418 54,894,278 58,632,884 

Total OPEB liability - ending $ 57,958,102 50,917,403 41,657,111 57,301,338 81,136,468 55,538,466 47,144,418 54,894,278 

Covered payroll $ 13,565,804 13,939,519 13,468,134 13,695,633 13,296,731 14,641,528 17,097,419 16,478,853 

Total OPEB liability as a 
percentage of covered payroll 427.24% 365.27% 309.30% 418.39% 610.20% 379.32% 275.74% 333.12% 

Notes to schedule: 

Changes of assumptions - Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect the effects of changes in the discount rate each period. The following are the 
discount rates used in each actuarial valuation: 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 

4.83% 4.08% 3.26% 3.65% 2.13% 3.26% 4.11% 3.44% 

This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is complied, the Authority 
presents information for those years for which information is available. 

There are no assets accumulated in a trust meets the criteria in GASB Statement No. 75, paragraph 4. 
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2025 

Authority's proportion of the 
net pension asset/liability 0.0582372'10 

Authority's proportionate 
share of the net 
pension asset/(liability) $ (9,985,186) 

Authority's covered payroll $ 19,036,459 

Authority's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
asset/liability as a percentage 
of its covered payroll 52.459'0 

Plan fiduciary net position 
as a percentage of the 
total pension asset/liability 93.08% 

MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the County of Monroe, New York) 

Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of the Authority's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset/Liability 

December 31, 2025 

NYSERS Pension Plan 

2024 2023 2022 202] 2020 2019 

0.0571659%, O.O595495°/o 0.0607491% 0.0584392% 0.0617040% 0.0577902%, 

(8,417,137) (12,769,819) 4,965,984 (58,190) (16,339,575) (4,094,611) 

18,259,745 17,317,995 17,178,050 17,023,526 I 6,860,861 16,617,975 

46.10°0 73,74°0 28.91% 0.34%, 96.91 OU 24.64% 

93.88% 90.78% 103.65% 99.95% 86.39% 96.27°0 
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2018 2017 2016 

0.0583864%, 0.0580000% 0.0600000% 

(1,884,391) (5,420,629) (9,693,114) 

14,993,931 14,584,555 14,651,331 

12.57% 37.17% 66.16% 

98.29% 94.70% 90.70% 
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2025 

Contractually required 
contribution $ 3,075,250 

Contributions in relation 
to the contractually 
required contribution 3,075,250 

Contribution deficiency 
(excess) $ 

Authority's covered 
payroll $ 19,036,459 

Contributions as a 
percentage of covered 
payroll 16.15% 

MONROE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY 
(A Discretely Presented Component Unit of the County of Monroe, New York) 

Required Supplementary Information 
Schedule of the Authority's Pension Contributions 

December 31, 2025 

NYSERS Pension Plan 

2024 2023 2022 202] 2020 2019 

2,670,] 62 2,203,967 2,176,29] 2,669,138 2,431,247 2,238,932 

2,670,162 2,203,967 2,176,291 2,669,138 2,431,247 2,238,932 

18,259,745 17,317,995 17,178,050 17,023,526 16,860,861 16,617,975 

14.62% 12.73°/o 12.67% 15.68% 14.42'% l 3.47°u 
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2018 2017 2016 

2,251,223 2,216,347 2,628,166 

2,251,223 2,216,347 2,628,166 

14,993,931 14,584,555 14,651,331 

15.01% 15.20% 17.94% 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board of Directors 
Monroe County Water Authority: 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
Monroe County Water Authority (the Authority), a discretely presented component unit of the County 
of Monroe, New York, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated , 2026. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority's 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the Authority's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 
any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Authority's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to 
be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Authority's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Williamsville, New York 
, 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INVESTMENT COMPLIANCE 
AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE INVESTMENT GUIDELINES 

The Board of Directors 
Monroe County Water Authority: 

Report on Investment Compliance 

Opinion on Investment Compliance 

We have audited the Monroe County Water Authority's (the Authority), a discretely presented 
component unit of the County of Momoe, New York, compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in Section 2925(3 )(f) of the New York State Public 
Authorities Law (the investment guidelines) that could have a direct and material effect on its 
investments for the year ended December 31, 2025. 

In our opinion, the Authority complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its investments for the 
year ended December 31, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Investment Compliance 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America (GAAS), the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and the audit 
requirements of the investment guidelines. Our responsibilities under those standards and the 
investment guidelines are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Authority and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance with 
the investment guidelines. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Authority's 
compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements 
of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
Authority's investments. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, vvhether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the Authority's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the investment guidelines, will always 
detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user of the report on compliance about the Authority's compliance with the requirements of the 
investment guidelines as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards and the 
investment guidelines, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the Authority's compliance with the compliance requirements 
referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Authority's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the investment guidelines, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Authority's internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses 
in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of the investment guidelines on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, 
such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of investment guidelines will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely 
basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance \Vith a type of compliance requirement of the 
investment guidelines that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged \Vith governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify 
all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements 
of the investment guidelines. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Williamsville, New York 
, 2026 
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REPORT TO THE BOARD 

, 2026 

The Board of Directors 
Monroe County Water Authority 

Dear Board Members: 

We have audited the financial statements of the Monroe County Water Authority (the 
Authority) a discretely presented component unit of the County of Monroe, New York, for the year 
ended December 31, 2025. Professional standards require that we provide you with information 
about our responsibilities under auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and Government Auditing Standards, as well as certain information related to the planned 
scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in our engagement letter. 
Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to 
our audit. 

Significant Accounting Policies 

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The 
significant accounting policies used by the Authority are described in note 2 to the financial 
statements. No new accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was 
not changed during the year ended December 31, 2025. We noted no transactions entered into by 
the Authority during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All 
significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 

Accounting Estimates 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by 
management and are based on management's knowledge and experience about past and current 
events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive 
because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future 
events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, we evaluated the key factors and assumptions used 
by management in determining accounting estimates and were reasonable in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. 
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The Board of Directors 
Monroe County Water Authority 
Page2 

Sensitive Disclosures 

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent and clear. 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 

We encountered no difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing 
our audit. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely adjustments identified 
during the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of 
management. Management has corrected all such misstatements. 

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this report, professional standards define a disagreement with management 
as a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, 
that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditors' report. We are pleased to report 
that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

Management Representations 

We have requested certain representations from management that are included m the 
management representation letter. 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters, similar to obtaining a "second opinion" on certain situations. If a consultation 
involves application of an accounting principle to the Authority's financial statements or a 
determination of the type of auditors' opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our 
professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the 
consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other 
accountants. DRAFT



The Board of Directors 
Monroe County Water Authority 
Page 3 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles 
and auditing standards, with management prior to retention as the Authority's auditors. However, 
these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses 
were not a condition to our retention. 

Other Matters 

We applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information (RSI) that 
supplements the basic financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquires of management 
regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge 
we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 

* * * * 

This information is intended solely for the use of the Board of Directors and management of 
the Monroe County Water Authority and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone 
other than these specified parties. 

Very truly yours, 

EFPR GROUP, CPAs, PLLC 
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